
1

Contact Officer:
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Aaron Shotton (Leader)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Derek Butler, 
Christine Jones, Kevin Jones and Billy Mullin

8 June 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held at 9.30 am on 
Tuesday, 14th June, 2016 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 
6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORT

3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 (Pages 3 - 74)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Purpose: To approve the draft plan prior to endorsement by County 
Council.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday 14th June 2016

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2016-17 

Cabinet Member Corporate Management

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016-17 has been refreshed and updated to reflect the 
key priorities of the Council for next year.  

The structure of the plan is retained with the eight priorities and the sub priorities.  
Five of the eight priorities continue with a refresh of longer term projects or 
ambitions, whereas the remaining three have been reviewed to reflect local 
circumstances and priorities. 

There is also a new section within each sub priority which references national 
issues which have the potential to impact upon achievement of the priorities.  
These issues will also be referenced, where relevant, in the next refresh of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2016-2020. 

This final draft of the Improvement Plan is the result of considerations by Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees within their respective terms of reference.  A positive 
endorsement of the Plan has been received from these committees.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To endorse the Improvement Plan 2016-17 prior to adoption by the County 
Council for final publication.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-17

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the 
Measure) to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement 
Plan.  It is a statutory requirement for the County Council to adopt the 
Improvement Plan.

1.02 The name ‘Improvement’ Plan could be taken as a misnomer in a climate 
of reducing financial resources where ‘improvement’ itself could be as 
much as maintaining or even reducing performance in order to continue to 
provide priority public services.  Therefore the next iteration of the Plan for 
2017-18 onwards may be more appropriately named.

1.03 Improvement Objectives and an accompanying Improvement Plan were 
first set and adopted by the Council in 2011.  For 2013-14 the Council 
thoroughly reviewed the priorities to streamline them and reset them with 
clearer outcome based aims. A revised set of eight priorities supported by 
a structure of sub-priorities was adopted.

1.04 The Plan presentation remains largely unchanged, as it has been well 
received and commented upon favourably.  The only main change has 
been an additional section of ‘National Policy’ issues listed within each 
relevant sub-priority.  These are issues over which we have little control 
and which may restrict successful and or timely delivery of our priorities. 
They are issues of national interest and have the potential to impact upon 
achievement of the priorities.  These issues will also be referenced, where 
relevant, in the next refresh of the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2016-2020. 

1.05 For 2016-17 a review of the current priorities and sub-priorities has been 
undertaken to set: -

• priorities that continue into 2016-17 f
[...]
D OUT

3.01 All Overview and Scrutiny Committees have had the opportunity to 
consider and review the content of the draft Plan priorities including the 
opportunity to scrutinise targets set for 2016-17.
Comments and actioned responses are outlined in Appendix 3.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Delivery of the Plan objectives is risk managed within each of the sub 
priorities of the Improvement Plan and is monitored and reported against 
quarterly by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

The risks to the statutory requirements of the Plan include: not publishing 
the plan within statutory timescales (30 June) and not adhering to the 
prerequisite content.
Both these risks are managed through adherence to well established 
procedures for i) publishing the Plan and ii) ensuring that the content of the 
plan reflects the requirements of the Measure.

An additional risk is that the Plan is not endorsed by Members; 
consultation with Members both individually and as part of the Scrutiny 
process allows for full engagement.

Page 5



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1: Improvement Plan 2016-17.

Appendix 2: ‘How we Measure’ document

Appendix 3:  Overview and Scrutiny consultation

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Karen Armstrong, Corporate Business and 
Communications Executive Officer
Telephone: 01352 702740
E-mail: Karen.armstrong@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

7.02 Medium Term Financial Strategy: a written strategy which gives a 
forecast of the financial resources which will be available to a Council for a 
given period, and sets out plans for how best to deploy those resources to 
meet its priorities, duties and obligations. 

Page 6

mailto:Karen.armstrong@flintshire.gov.uk


Housing for Flintshire
Tai i Sir y Fflint

Jobs for Flintshire
Swyddi i Sir y Fflint

Schools for Flintshire
Ysgolion i Sir y Fflint

Regenerating Flint
Welsh i Fflint

Regenerating Deeside
Welsh i Glannau Dyfrdwy

Extra Care for Flintshire
Welsh i Sir y Fflint

Housing for Flintshire
Tai i Sir y Fflint

Jobs for Flintshire
Swyddi i Sir y Fflint

Regenerating Flint
Welsh i Fflint

Regenerating Deeside
Welsh i Glannau Dyfrdwy

Extra Care for Flintshire
Welsh i Sir y Fflint

Schools for Flintshire
Ysgolion i Sir y Fflint

Improvement Plan
2012-2017

2016 - 2017

Page 7



2

I m p r o v e m e n t  P l a n  2 0 1 6 / 1 7

Contents

Welcome to Flintshire County Council ’s Improvement Plan for 2016/17	 03

Setting our Priorit ies and Judging our Performance	 04

Priorit ies for the 2016/17 Improvement Plan	 06

Following the Plan - An Easy Guide	 07

What’s changed for 2016/17?	 08

Regulation, Audit and Inspection	 09

How Consultation Informs our Plan	 10

Improvement Plan and How we Measure Achievement	 11

Priority: Housing	 12

Priority: Living Well	 14

Priority: Economy and Enterprise	 17

Priority: Skil ls and Learning	 18

Priority: Safe Communities	 20

Priority: Poverty	 21

Priority: Environment	 22

Priority: Modern and Efficient Council	 24

Statement of Responsibil i ty	 26

Contacts for Feedback and Review	 26

Page 8



3

I m p r o v e m e n t  P l a n  2 0 1 6 / 1 7

The latest version of our Improvement Plan sets out our priorities for the 2015/16 Council year and what we 
aim to achieve. Flintshire prides itself on being a council which performs highly for its local communities and 
one which is motivated by a set of strong social values.

Flintshire is a well-governed and progressive council. We are performing well as a direct provider and commissioner 
of public services, and as a partner to others. Our recent track record in key services such as education, social 
care, housing, anti-poverty and environment show that we do deliver on what we say we will do.

Everything 
[...]
ting the expectations for our priorities we have 
a series of ‘measures’ which we keep under regular review. These performance measures are set out 
for each of our priorities page by page. They are detailed more fully in the supporting document ‘How 

We Measure Achievement’.

Setting Our Priorit ies 

and Judging our Performance

1 Our priorities reflect the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 to include the improvement aspects of: strategic effectiveness; service 
quality; service availability; fairness; sustainability; efficiency and innovation.

Page 10



5

I m p r o v e m e n t  P l a n  2 0 1 6 / 1 7

Each of our sub-priorities is described individually on the following pages. We provide information 
about:

•	 The impact - what difference will be made

•	 Why the priority is important in 2016/17

•	 The national policy issues which impact on delivery of the sub-priority

•	 What we will do

•	 How we will measure achievement

•	 What risks we need to manage

•	 What some of our language means

We will let you know how well we have performed against our outcomes in two ways:

1) regular reports to the Council’s Cabinet and Scrutiny committees, and

2) next years published Annual Performance Report for 2016/17.

Page 11



6

I m p r o v e m e n t  P l a n  2 0 1 6 / 1 7

 

Safe

Com
munities

S
ki

lls
 &

L
e
ar

n
in

g

W
el

l

Li
vi

n
g

E
n
te

rp
rise

E
c
o
n
om

y &

Poverty
& EfficientCouncil

Modern

Housing

Environm
en

t

Priorities 
for the 

2016 -17 
Improvement 

Plan

Safely accessing 
employment, 
local services 
and facilities
•	 Transport 

infrastructure 
    and services

Environmental 
development 
which 
maximises social 
and economic 
benefits
•	 Sustainable 

development  
and 
environmental 
management

Improving choice 
and quality of local 
housing
•	 Appropriate and 

affordable homes
•	 Modern efficient and 

adapted homes

Enabling more 
people to live 
independently 
and well at 
home
•	 Independent 

living
•	 Integrated 

community, 
social and health 
services

Ensuring adults, 
young people 
and children are 
safeguarded
•	 Safeguarding

Protecting people 
from poverty
•	 Maximising Income
•	 Fuel Poverty

Supporting communities to become 
more resilient
•	 Developing communities

Frontline services are efficiently and 
effectively supported
•	 Improving resource management

Creating jobs 
and growing 
the local 
economy
•	 Business sector 

growth
•	 Town and rural 

regeneration

Improving 
learning 
provision and 
opportunities 
to achieve 
better learner 
outcomes
•	 Apprenticeships 

and training 
•	 Modernised 

and high 
performing 
education

Keeping people and 
communities safe
•	 Community safety

Priorit ies for the 2016/17 

Improvement Plan

Page 12



7

I m p r o v e m e n t  P l a n  2 0 1 6 / 1 7

The previous page sets out the Council’s eight standing priorities and the sub-priorities which support 
them, where we aim to make a big impact in 2016/17.

Each standing priority is illustrated with a different colour. For example, Poverty is orange and 
Modern and Efficient Council is dark pink. This colour coding should make the priorities 
easier to follow as the reader works through the document and also the supporting document ‘How we 
measure achievement’.

On the graphic illustration we have set out against each priority the impacts we aim to make. Under 
each impact we list the sub-priorities where action and achievement will help achieve the impact. A sub-
priority is simply a specific programme of work on a given theme. Taken together, success in achieving 
the aims of a set of sub-priorities will deliver the ambition for the bigger, standing priority of the same 
theme.

Every organisation has to prioritise its attention and its resources to make an impact. The Council has 
selected a number of the sub-priorities for special attention in the 2016/17 Council year. Each of these 
selected sub-priorities then has a dedicated page to its
[...]
n reforms.
 

Risks to manage

•	 Sustainable multi-year funding strategy for education funding following the 
National Assembly for Wales elections in May

•	 Rationalisation of the provision, planning and accountability processes for 
education related specific grants.

•	 Affordability of the 21st Century Schools programme new phases
•	 Simplification of the process for school place planning and provision

National Policy Issues:

Page 25



20

I m p r o v e m e n t  P l a n  2 0 1 6 / 1 7

This is a priority this year 
because we need to:  

Priority: Safe Communities

Impact 
Keep people and communities safe

Sub Priority  
Community Safety

What we will do in 2016/17 

•	 Support victims of domestic abuse.

•	 Minimise the impact of substance misuse on 
the individuals, their families and communities 
in the County.

•	 Understand the requirements of the Violence 
against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (Wales) Act 2015.

•	 Lack of sustainable funding to deliver 
nationally determined community safety 
priorities. 

•	 Retention of experienced and skilled staff 
due to the short term grant funding regime.

1.		Develop a plan to deliver the key outcomes of the 
North Wales Safer Communities Board (NWSCB) 
Community Safety Plan.
Achievement will be measured through: 
o	 Reviewing the performance of the delivery 

framework of the NWSCB 

o	 Flintshire Public Service Board (PSB) adopting 
and following the key priorities of the regional 
Community Safety Plan 

2.	Contribute to the delivery of the North Wales 		
	 Community Safety Plan priorities: 

o	 Reducing the impact of domestic abuse on high 
risk repeat victims.

o	 Managing the impacts of substance misuse 
through improved service provision.

o	 Managing the impacts of the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
(Wales) Act 2015.

		 Achievement will be measured through: 
o	 Addressing high risk repeat instances of 

domestic abuse 

o	 Continuing to meet Welsh Government
[...]
5% 80%

Maintaining levels of 16 year olds in education, employment and training above the Council's benchmark position
Securing high levels of 16 years olds in education, employment and 
training
(Source: http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/young-people-not-
education-employment-training/?lang=en)

98.7%
(Y11 school 

leavers 2014)
98.9% tbc

* Key Stage Definitions:
 Key Stage 4 = achieving A*-C at GCSE
 Key Stage 3 = achieving Level 5 or above
 Key Stage 2 = achieving Level 4 or above

Education targets are based on knowledge of cohort abilities and therefore do not show consistent increases year on year.

P
age 53



Improvement Plan 2016/17: Appendix 2 – ‘How we Measure’

P a g e  21 | 39

Priority Sub-Priority Impact
Safe 

Communities
Community 

Safety Keep people and communities safe

What we will do in 2016/17:

1. Develop a plan to deliver the key outcomes of the North Wales Safer Communities Board (NWSCB) Community Safety Plan.

Achievement will be measured through:
o Reviewing the performance of the delivery framework by the NWSCB 
o Flintshire Public Services Board (PSB) adopting and following the key priorities of the regional Community Safety Plan

Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: 
 Reviewing of a delivery framework by the NWSCB by 01/10/2016
 Flintshire Public Services Board (PSB) adoption of the key priorities of the regional Community Safety Plan by 31/12/2016

2. Contribute to the delivery of the North Wales Community Safety Plan priorities:
 Reduce the impact of domestic abuse on high risk repeat victims
 Manage the impacts of substance misuse through improved service provision
 Managing the impacts of the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015.

Achievement will be measured through:
o Addressing high risk repeat instances of domestic abuse 
o Continuing to meet Welsh Government targets for ‘Completed treatments’ and waiting times for substance misuse services 
o Agreeing a c

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
14 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held in the 
Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 14 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Aaron Shotton (Chair)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge (Deputy Leader), Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, 
Derek Butler, Christine Jones and Kevin Jones

APOLOGY: 
Councillors Billy Mullin.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, 
Corporate Business and Communications Executive Officer and Team Manager 
– Committee Services 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were declared.

17. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17

The Chief Executive introduced the report on the Improvement Plan 
2016/17.  The Plan had been refreshed and updated to reflect the key priorities of 
the Council for the following year.

The final draft of the Improvement Plan had been submitted to each 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee within their respective terms of reference.  A 
positive endorsement of the Plan had been received from those Committees.  In 
addition, meeting the critique of key regulators and continued to receive ongoing 
positive endorsement from the Wales Audit Office (WAO).

The Corporate Business and Communications Executive Officer presented 
an overview of the slides that would be delivered at the County Council meeting 
that afternoon which covered:

 How the plan was put together;
 Choosing in-year priorities;
 Priorities for the 2016/17 Improvement Plan;
 New content: national issues;
 Member consultation;
 Benefits of planning;
 This year’s 2016/17 Improvement Plan;
 Using the Plan;
 Positive Feedback; and
 Next steps 

In response to a question from Councillor Kevin Jones, the Corporate 
Business and Communications Executive Officer explained that any comments 
raised at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings were detailed in 
Appendix 3 to the report.



Councillor Bithell asked about next steps which the Chief Executive 
responded to explain that the plan would continue to be shared and support 
gathered.  There would be on-going engagement with the public and partners 
with the Plan working alongside the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

RESOLVED:

That the Improvement Plan 2016/17 be endorsed prior to adoption by County 
Council for final publication.

18. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 9.57 am)

Chair


